
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Haines (Chair) 

Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Catherine McGuinness 
 
 

Wendy Mead 
Benjamin Murphy 
Oliver Sells QC 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
William Upton QC (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Ainsworth 

Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/rmYQR2wuTsI 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/rmYQR2wuTsI


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
4. OPEN SPACES CHANGE OF NAME REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
City Gardens 

 
6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2021/22 
 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain & Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 74) 

 
7. QUEEN'S GREEN CANOPY REPORT 
 

 Report of Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
  



3 
 

8. SUMMARY OF NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AWAY DAY 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 112) 

 
9. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22 
 

 Report of Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 122) 

 
10. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 128) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 130) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 



4 
 

 
 



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Friday, 29 April 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 29 April 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Catherine McGuinness 
Wendy Mead 
Benjamin Murphy 
Oliver Sells QC 
 
 

 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Sally Agass - Director of Natural Environment 

Anne Bamford - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

Melanie Charalambous - Environment Department  

Elena Clements - Town Clerk's Department 

Kristina Drake - Town Clerk's Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk's Department 

Ian Hughes - Environment Department  

Juliemma McLoughlin - Executive Director, Environment 

Graham Nickless - Chamberlain's Department 

Kehinde Olagunju - Town Clerk's Department 

Torri Stewart - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

Jake Tibbetts - Environment Department  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 20 
April 2022 for the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
Caroline Haines made a statement to the Committee hoping that the 
Committee would support her, if elected as Chair in the next item, in organising 
an awayday for Committee members to discuss the strategic direction for the 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Caroline Haines as 
the only Member expressing their willingness to serve was, therefore, duly 
elected as Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair.  
 
RESOLVED – That Caroline Haines be elected Chairman of the Open Spaces 
and City Gardens Committee for the ensuing year. 
 
Wendy Mead moved a vote of thanks to Oliver Sells, the immediate past 
Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Members of the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee express their since thanks to: 
 

OLIVER SELLS, Q.C. 
 

for his most exceptional dedication to the work of both these committees. 
 
Oliver, as Chairman has demonstrated great leadership, dedication and 
tenacity through a most challenging period. His role in overseeing 
improvements to key areas across the Open Spaces Portfolio cannot be 
overestimated, reinforcing his commitment and obvious understanding of the 
need for outdoor space for all members of the community with benefits for 
health and wellbeing. 
 
Specific mention should be made of his work on West Ham Park Committee, an 
outstanding park, much loved and used by the local communities. The new play 
area, the implementation which Oliver oversaw will be officially opened by him 
and he will so enjoy seeing the new playground in use. 
 
His forward thinking has seen many other notable achievements that are 
testament to his passion for creating living and leisure areas benefitting city 
residents, workers and visitors for years to come. 
 
Finsbury Circus, an area much prized in the City, was disrupted by Crossrail 
activity for almost a decade and in urgent need of regeneration. Under Oliver’s 
leadership, the reinstated gardens and restoration of the Central Pavilion are 
now once more a much needed and welcoming green space for all to enjoy. 
A compassionate and caring Chairman, Oliver has proposed a permanent 
commemoration in Postman’s Park, between Aldersgate Street and Kind 
Edward Street who have lost their lives helping others through the recent Covid 
pandemic, a fitting tribute to his sympathetic understanding of the cost of 
human life. 

Page 6



 
In taking leave of him as their Chairman, his colleagues wish to thank Oliver for 
all the accomplishments under his leadership and wish him much success in 
his continued service in the City of London Corporation and in other bodies. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. 
 
As multiple expressions of interest were received, a ballot of Members was 
undertaken and Andrew McMurtrie, upon receiving a majority of votes cast, was 
duly elected as Deputy Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
The newly elected Deputy Chair thanked Members for their support. 
 

6. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 15 
February 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STREETS AND 
WALKWAYS SUB-COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the appointment of one Member of the Committee 
as the representative on the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee. 
 
The Town Clerk informed the Committee that two expressions of interest had 
been received. A ballot was undertaken and Alderman Ian Luder, upon 
receiving a majority of votes cast, was appointed as the representative. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Alderman Ian Luder be appointed as the Open Spaces and  
City Gardens Committee representative on the Streets and Walkways Sub  
Committee. 
 

8. COOL STREETS AND GREENING PROGRAMME: CITY GREENING AND 
BIODIVERSITY PROJECT  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
relative to the Cool Streets and Greening Programme. 
 
A Member asked for further clarification on the works taking place in Finsbury 
Circus west leg, and if there was scope to move the loading bay being used by 
construction workers. In reply, an officer said the City of London Corporation 
was the developer on this site, and was required to install scaffolding on this 
site under the Highways Act. The officer undertook to investigate options for 
changing the location of the loading bay and return to Members with an update. 
 
The Chair asked if an update on the Finsbury Circus works could be provided 
at the next meeting, including information on what plans there were for 
communications and signage.  
 
RESOLVED, that – Members: 
 

Page 7



1. Approve the commencement of the project; 
2. Approve the release of £80,000 from the Cool Streets and Greening 

programme for staff costs, fees and site investigations to reach the next 
gateway; 

3. Note that delivery will be phased across 3 years with an initial Gateway 5 
(Chief Officer approved) report in autumn 2022 to enable tree planting to 
take place in the next planting season;  

4. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £1.5-2.5m 
 

9. CITY CLUSTER VISION - WELL-BEING & CLIMATE CHANGE RESILIENCE: 
JUBILEE GARDENS IMPROVEMENTS*  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
relative to City Cluster Vision. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. CITY GARDENS UPDATE*  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
providing an update on the activities of the City Gardens section. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Following a request from a Member, officers undertook to provide an update on 
developments at Postman’s Park after the meeting. 
 
The Deputy Chair praised the quality of the benches that had been installed on 
Aldersbury Square.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
The Chair informed Members that an away day for the Committee, and the 
West Ham Park Committee, would be arranged to take place on 20 June 2022. 
 
A Member suggested that it might be appropriate for the Committee to request 
a second appointment to the Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee. The Chair 
said that it would be helpful for the Committee to consider where it could be 
effectively represented in general. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
A Member reiterated the concerns they had expressed at the previous meeting 
over the costs of the Finsbury Square project and the potential impact on the 
Open Spaces budget. 
 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

Page 8



15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

17. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes held on 15 February 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.19 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee(s): 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee – For 
decision 

Dated: 
07/07/2022 

Subject: Open Spaces Change of Name report Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding? 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Executive Director For Decision 

Report author:   Sally Agass, interim Director of 
Natural Environment 

Summary 

The first purpose of this report is to regularise the process, commenced under Target 
Operating Model 1 (TOM1), to change the name of the current Open Spaces 
Committee to the Natural Environment Board.  

The second purpose of this report is to request authority to bring back to this 
Committee revised Terms of Reference that reflect the need to make the work of the 
department responsive to the current and emerging needs of the open spaces for 
which the Corporation is the sole trustee. 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the report and approve the change of name for onward approval by the
Court of Common Council and notification to the Charity Commission for
change of name on the Charity Register

• Instruct officers to develop new Terms of Reference in line with the emerging
Natural Environment strategies and in accordance with the requirements of
the Charity Commission for consideration at a future Committee.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Background 

Court of Common Council, 03 December 2020 approved the creation of a new 
Environment Departm
[...]




The recommendations will support the delivery of the Natural Environment Charity 
Review, in particular the Governance Section 

The recommendation, alongside the Natural Environment Away Day and Strategic 
Report will support the continuing development of the key strategies that can then be 
brought back to the Committee 

Key Data 

Not applicable 

Corporate & Strategic Implications  

None 

Conclusion 

The recommendations contained in this report to: 

• Note the report and approve the change of name for onward approval by the
Court of Common Council and notification to the Charity Commission for
change of name on the Charity Register

• Instruct officers to develop new Terms of Reference in line with the emerging
Natural Environment strategies and in accordance with the requirements of
the Charity Commission for consideration at a future Committee.

• Will enable the Committee to fulfil its proposed strategic role and to further
work on the Charity Review details of which will be brought to this Committee.

Appendices 

None 
Background Papers 

None 

Name 
Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director, Environment Department 

T: 07766008928 
E:  juliemma.mcloughlin@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 13

mailto:juliemma.mcloughlin@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committee(s): 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 

Date(s): 
07 July 2022 

Subject: 
Directors Report 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11 & 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director, Environment  

For discussion 

Report author: 
Sally Agass, interim Director of Natural Environment 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides Members with an upd
[...]
022 
 

Subject: Summary of Natural Environment Away Day Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1.2.4.9.10.11.12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Executive Director, Environment For decision 

Report author:   Interim Director of Natural 
Environment 
 

 
 
 

Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to give Members a summary of the first Natural 
Environment Away day and to share the outcome of the five Natural Environment 
strategy discussions. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the summary of the Away Day held 20th June 2022 

• Instruct officers to develop the five draft strategies and to bring then back to a 
future committee for endorsement.  

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
Court of Common Council, 03 December 2020 approved the creation of a new 
Environment Department under a new Executive Director. Within this restructure the 
new Natural Environment Division was created as part of the Environment 
Department which was operational on 01 April 2022.   
 
A new division generated the need for ta Charity Review as part of the Corporate 
Charity Review and which will include the following key areas: 
 

• Governance 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

• Strategic 

• Operational – Resourcing 

• Operational Finance 
 
This report concerns itself with the strategic approach acknowledging that each 
element is not entirely separate but there is much overlap between the key areas 
under investigation.  We are just at the start of the overall Charity Review but it was 
felt important that Natural Environment should have a key strategic way forward that 
would then inform the changes to be proposed to the Natural Environment Board 
(subject to name change agreement) to have a focus 
[...]
86



5 

 

This report is necessary to give Members to opportunity to contribute to the strategic 
direction of the new division and to allow the role of the Members on the Open 
Spaces Committee to engage at a strategic level and to fulfil their role as facilitator to 
the other nine Charities.  
 
The recommendations will support the delivery of the Natural Environment Charity 
Review, in particular the Strategic Section 
 
 
Key Data 
N/A 
 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications  
 
None 
 
Conclusion 
 
The recommendations contained in this report are: 
 

• Note the summary of the Away Day held 20th June 2022 

• Instruct officers to develop the five draft strategies and to bring then back to a 
future committee for endorsement.  

 
Further work on the strategies will contribute to the overall schedule of work to 
deliver the Natural Environment Charity Review and will set the Charities future 
direction and development. 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 Charity Income Strategy 
Appendix 2 Visitor Strategy 
Appendix 3 Learning Strategy 
Appendix 4 Conservation and Nature Resilience Strategy  
Appendix 5 Community Strategy 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Sally Agass 
Director, Environment Department. 
T: +447759524186 
E: sally.agass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 87

mailto:sally.agass@cityoflondon.gov.uk


6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE IS DELIBERALTY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 88



7 

 

 

Appendix 1  
 

Natural Environment 

Charity lncome Strategy – 2022 – 2032 

Executive Summary 

 

 

1. Vision/Commitment 

In order to maximise our ability to preserve and protect our open spaces in an 

era of reducing funding, we will build on the City funding available and 

generate more resources in order to increase benefits for our visitors. We will 

deliver this income in a sensitive way and without causing damage or harm to 

th
[...]
 across communities (including with those previously on 

consultative committees) 

g. Contributions from local authorities increase to meet shared objectives  

h. Detailed aims, targets, outcomes and measures within local management 

plans 

 

 

12. Resource needs and other implications 

 

a. People 

Page 110



29 

 

i. Dedicated resources in each area for community engagement 

activities 

 

b. Communications 

i. Clear strategy on socials, supported by community engagement 

resource ‘on the ground’ rather than central comms 

 

 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 112



 

 

Committee(s): 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queens Park  
Open Spaces and City Gardens 
West Ham Park 
Epping Forest and Commons 

Dated: 
15 June 2022 

7 July 2022 

7 July 2022 

11 July 2022 

Subject: Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan 
2021/22 – Year End performance report 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director Environment 

For Information  

Report author:  
Joanne Hill, Business Planning and Compliance Manager 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides Members with a review of the Open Spaces Department’s 
delivery of its 2021/22 Business Plan which was agreed by the Open Spaces and 
City Gardens Committee in December 2020. This report highlights the main 
achievements and progress that has been made against the Business Plan’s six 
major workstreams.  
 
The report identifies the level of achievement against performance measures, 
recognising that in some instances it was impossible to set targets due to the 
changing opening restrictions required by Covid-19 regulations
[...]
 report that would have an impact 
on people protected by existing equality legislation.  

Climate implications: None 

Security implications: None 

 

Conclusion 
21. Members are asked to note that risk management processes within the 

Environment Department adhere to the requirements of the City Corporation’s 
Risk Management Framework and the Charities Act 2011. Risks identified 
within the operational and strategic responsibilities of each area of service are 
proactively managed. This report meets the requirements of the Charity 
Commission. 

 
 
Appendices 

• Appendix 1 – City of London Corporation Risk Matrix  
 
 
Contact  
Joanne Hill, Business Planning and Compliance Manager, Environment Department  
T: 020 7332 1301  
E: Joanne.Hill@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 127

mailto:Joanne.hill@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Open Spaces Change of Name Report
	5 Director's Report
	6 Revenue Outturn 2021/22
	2. Appendix B - Outturn Report 202122 (Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee)
	3. Appendix C - Outturn Report 202122 (Epping Forest & Commons Committee)
	4. Appendix D - Outturn Report 202122 (West Ham Park Committee)
	5. King George's Field Committee Report
	6. King George's Field 2021 final

	7 Queen's Green Canopy Report
	8 Summary of Natural Environment Away Day
	9 Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan 2021/22
	10 Risk Management Update Report
	14 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Thursday, 7 July 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 

Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Catherine McGuinness 
Benjamin Murphy 
Oliver Sells QC 
William Upton QC (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Observers: 
Catherine Bickmore 
Paul Morris 

 
Officers: 
Sally Agass 
Chloe Ainsworth 
Ben Dunleavy 

- Director, Natural Environment 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Joanne Hill 
Ian Hughes 
Katie Lawman 

- Environment Department 
- Director, Built Environment 
- Environment Department 

Juliemma McLoughlin - Executive Director, Environment 

  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Alderman Greg Jones. 
 
Wendy Mead was in attendance virtually. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held 
on 29 April 2022 were approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

• Catherine Bickmore was recorded as attending the meeting as an 
observer. 

 
 



3.1 Matters Arising  
 
The Committee received an update from the Executive Director of Environment 
on the following points: 
 

a) Members were informed that it would not be possible to relocate the 
loading and unloading area for the construction site at the western part 
of Finsbury Circus. As an interim measure it was proposed that 
infrequently used public seating be relocated to allow vehicle access. 
 

b) In relation to the Finsbury Circus Crossrail scheme, Members were 
informed that discussions to secure additional funding to cover the 
increase in cost were underway and that Members would be provided 
with a progress update when this information is available. 
 

c) Members were informed that Postman’s Park is not receiving any new 
additions to the memorial and that Officers were exploring alternative 
options. Members were also informed that Officers were developing a 
policy in relation to memorialisation to ensure a consistent approach. 

 
In relation to the above, the Committee discussed the following points: 
 

a) That there may be greater demand for the public seating in the western 
part of Finsbury Circus when Finsbury Circus Park is closed for 
construction. 
 

b) A Member informed the Committee that he had been in discussions with 
the NHS and the Church about an NHS memorial and it was agreed that 
the Member should update the relevant officer on his progress. 

 
 

4. OPEN SPACES CHANGE OF NAME REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
concerning changing the name of the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee. 
 
Members agreed that the new name of the Natural Environment Board was a 
more accurate reflection of the work of the Committee. 
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that there would be a 
charity review which would consider the position of West Ham Park under the 
new operational structure. 
 
Members expressed concern about the future of the governance of the City’s 
open spaces. A Member noted that the responsibilities of audit, HR and finance 
sit outside the remit of the Committee, and Members discussed the importance 
of carefully developing the new Terms of Reference to address the relationship 
of the Committee and those functions.  
 



Members were informed that the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee’s aim includes safeguarding the air quality and the quality of the 
environment in the open spaces of the City. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that, today, Members were only asked to 
instruct Officers across the Environment Division to begin developing a new 
Terms of Reference and that the Committee would be asked to discuss the 
proposed new Terms of Reference in more detail at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that – 
 

a) Members approved the change of name for onward approval by the 
Court of Common Council and notification to the Charity Commission for 
change of name on the Charity Register. 
 

b) Officers were instructed to develop new Terms of Reference in line with 
the emerging Natural Environment strategies and in accordance with the 
requirements of the Charity Commission for consideration at a future 
Committee. 

 
5. DIRECTOR'S REPORT  

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
providing Members with a draft events calendar and draft dashboard for the 
Natural Environment Division. The Committee agreed that the provided drafts 
were very helpful. 
 
This report and the Revenue Outturn 2021/22 report were taken together and 
notes of the discussion can be found under Item 6. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2021/22  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Executive 
Director Environment concerning the revenue outturn for the services overseen 
by the Open Spaces and City Gardens’ Committee. This report was taken 
together with the Director’s Report at Item 5. 
 
A Member requested more detail about the production of income in the City’s 
open spaces. Members noted that some of this information is confidential and 
that financial oversight of the open spaces lies with the Finance Committee. 
Members were informed that they utilise a strategy for the generation of charity 
income. 
 
A Member stated that while currently the Corporation operates on the basis of 
deficit funding, it is possible that this could change to grant funding in the future, 
and that, in these circumstances, the strategic financial oversight would move 
to this Committee. 
 
Members were informed that as part of the charity review, Officers are looking 
at the use of deficit funding and capital funds going forward. 



 
The Committee noted that at page 18 of the agenda the text reads that the 
development at the West Ham Park nursery site has been approved when it 
should read that the option has been approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. QUEEN'S GREEN CANOPY REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
concerning the management and operational activities for the Queen’s Green 
Canopy, a tree planting initiative in the City. 
 
In response to a question, Officers informed the Committee that they would 
explore whether the Corporation was eligible for carbon credits. 
 
In response to a query from the Chair of the Hampstead Heath Committee, 
Members were informed that the plans for tree planting at Hampstead Heath 
were in the preliminary stages and that a proposal was being developed in 
conjunction with the Assistant Director of Hampstead Heath to determine 
whether the plan was possible. It was confirmed that a meeting would be set up 
with the Chair of the Hampstead Heath Committee at an appropriate point if the 
plans were to progress. 
 
The Committee agreed that it would be important to obtain a wider policy 
perspective before progressing these plans. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. SUMMARY OF NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AWAY DAY  
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment 
which provided a summary of the first Natural Environment away day and 
shared the outcome of the discussions held on the five strategies that had been 
proposed. 
 
The Executive Director Environment thanked Members for their participation in 
discussions during the away day, which provided firm direction for the 
strategies listed in the report. 
 
The Committee agreed on the need to use SMART goals when drafting the 
strategies to avoid repetition. 
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that Officers were developing 
an action plan to explain how the strategies will be delivered. Members were 
also informed that the action plan will feed into the Natural Environment 
dashboard. 
 
A Member proposed that the visitor strategy should be changed to ‘visitor 
experience strategy’ and that ‘community strategy’ should be renamed to 
‘community and stakeholder engagement strategy’ to reflect its large remit 
including internal communications, public communications and marketing. The 



Member noted that a large part of conservation is planning and stated this 
should be reflected in the title of the conservation strategy. 
 
RESOLVED, that –  
 

a) Members noted the summary of the away day held on 20 June 2022. 
 

b) Members instructed officers to develop the five draft strategies and to 
bring them back to a future committee for endorsement. 

 
9. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22  

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
reviewing the Open Spaces Department’s delivery of its 2021/22 Business 
Plan. This report and the Risk Management Update Report were taken together 
and notes of the discussion can be found under Item 10. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
detailing the risk management procedures in place within the Environment 
Department and how risk is effectively managed. This report was taken 
together with the Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan 2021/22 at Item 9. 
 
Members were informed that they would receive a full risk register in the report 
in October. 
 
A Member stated that the Natural Environment Cross-Divisional Risks table in 
Appendix 2 of the Director’s Report should include three additional columns: 
target risk; target date to achieve this; and flight path, showing the history of the 
risk. 
 
The Member was concerned that there had been little improvement to the 
Wanstead Park Reservoirs risk for an extended period of time and questioned 
whether the City Corporation was taking sufficient steps to address this. The 
Member noted that studies and modelling phases had taken place and stated 
that an action plan and timetable should now be established so that appropriate 
resources can be allocated. 
 
The Committee noted that there had previously been an under-reporting of 
risks and shared the concern raised. A Member noted the current challenges 
facing the Natural Environment Department, including ambiguous reports from 
engineers, conflicting recommendations and the unpredictability of the natural 
environment. 
 
The Committee was informed that full risk report would include the flight path of 
the risk, target date and details of the action currently being taken. 
 



The Committee was also informed that they the Natural Environment Division 
have employed a staff member to conduct an audit of unknown risks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no other business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the  grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.21 am 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


